RESOLUTION NUMBER 500

A RESOLUTION INITIATING COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TEXT AMENDMENTS TO CLARIFY URBAN GROWTH POLICY NO. H-2.

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council expressed concern that the Urban Growth Management policies in the Stayton Comprehensive Plan could be misinterpreted; and

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council wishes to clarify Urban Growth Boundary policies of the city to make it clear that the City has jurisdiction only over public facilities within the Stayton Urban Growth Boundary; and

WHEREAS, the Stayton City Council believes Urban Growth Policy No. H-2 should be amended to read:

Extension of the city's urban growth services should be preceded by careful evaluation of the facts with major emphasis given to the overall community costs and benefits. Extension of the city's water services outside the urban growth boundary of Stayton is prohibited, and extension of sewer services outside Sublimity's urban growth boundary shall be prohibited.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Stayton that:

- The Stayton City Council hereby refers this matter to the Stayton Planning Commission to 1. consider this amendment to the Stayton Comprehensive Plan at their next regular meeting.
- The City Council encourages the Planning Commission to hold at least one public hearing on this 2. matter and to make recommendation to the Stayton City Council by March 1, 1993.

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL this 7th day of December 1992.

By:

Date: <u>12-10-92</u>

WillMER VAN VLEET, Mayor

ATTEST

12-09-92 Date:

Administrator DAVID

dk:b